interest rate risk positions, subject to interest rate risk

limits agreed with HSBC Holdings plc. In the course
of managing interest rate risk, quantitative techniques
and simulation models are used where appropriate to
identify and assess the potential net interest income and
market value effects of these interest rate positions in
different interest rate scenarios. The primary objective
of such interest rate risk management is to limit
potential adverse effects of interest rate movements on
net interest income.

Assuming no management action in response to
interest rate movements, an immediate hypothetical 100
basis points parallel rise in all yield curves worldwide
on 1 January 2000 would decrease planned net income
for the 12 months to 31 December 2000 by US$116
million, while a hypothetical 100 basis points parallel
fall in all yield curves would increase planned income
by US$82 million.

Rather than assuming that all interest rates move
together, HSBC’s interest rate exposures can be grouped
into blocs whose interest rates are considered more
likely to move together. The sensitivity of net interest
income for 2000 can then be described as follows:

Latin

US dollar Sterling Asian American Euro Total Total

US$m bloc bloc bloc bloc bloc 2000 1999

Change in 2000 projected
net interest income

+ 100 basis points shift in
yield curves (5) (83) (32) 13 (9) (116) (3)

– 100 basis points shift in
yield curves (4) 62 28 (13) 9 82 (16)

The projections assume that rates of all maturities
move by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect
the potential impact on net interest income of some
rates changing while others remain unchanged. The

projections also make other simplifying assumptions,
including an assumption that all positions run to
maturity. In practice, these exposures are actively
managed.

5353

Financial Review (continued)

H S B C  H O L D I N G S  P L C

Total

Current 128.2

US$b%

398.1

38.1
Deposits
by banks

231.8

Savings
and other
deposits

Customer accounts and deposits by banks 1999

58.2

9.6